

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
MACON DIVISION**

ASHLEY DIAMOND,

Plaintiff,

v.

TIMOTHY WARD, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 5:20-cv-00453-MTT

**POST-HEARING REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Ms. Diamond Has Demonstrated Her Likelihood of Success on the Merits. 1

 A. Prior Reported Assaults or Physical Injury Are Not Required Under
 Farmer. 2

 B. Defendants’ Cursory Investigations and Destruction of Video
 Evidence Demonstrate Deliberate Indifference. 4

 C. Defendants’ Invidious Character Attacks and Attempts to Misconstrue
 the Law Also Demonstrate Deliberate Indifference. 5

 II. An Injunction Is Necessary and Will Advance the Public Interest..... 6

 III. Ms. Diamond’s Request for Injunctive Relief Comports with the PLRA. 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. Newsom</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 1038 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	10
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (M.D. Ala. 2017)	6
<i>Cate v. Oldham</i> , 707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Church v. City of Huntsville</i> , 30 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1994)	1
<i>Cottone v. Jenne</i> , 326 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>De Veloz v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 756 F. App'x 869 (11th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Diamond v. Owens</i> , 131 F. Supp. 3d 1346 (M.D. Ga. 2015)	2, 4
<i>Dream Defs. v. DeSantis</i> , No. 4:21cv191-MW/MAF, 2021 WL 4099437 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 9, 2021)	7, 8
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 10
<i>Ferrero v. Associated Materials Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Goebert v. Lee Cnty.</i> , 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Gonzalez v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Hampton v. Baldwin</i> , No. 3:18-cv-550-NJR-RJD, 2018 WL 5830730 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 7, 2018).....	7
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	2, 3
<i>Ideal Indus., Inc. v. Gardner Bender, Inc.</i> , 612 F.2d 1018 (7th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>LaMarca v. Turner</i> , 995 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Levi Strauss & Co. v. Sunrise Int'l Trading Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995)	1

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....8, 9

Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp,
208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....9

Plata v. Brown,
427 F. Supp. 3d 1211 (N.D. Cal. 2013)10

Reed v. Long,
420 F. Supp. 3d 1365 (M.D. Ga. 2019)9

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)7

Rodriguez v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corrs.,
508 F.3d 611 (11th Cir. 2007)1, 2, 6

Tay v. Dennison,
457 F. Supp. 3d 657 (S.D. Ill. 2020).....1, 7, 9, 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626.....1, 9, 10

28 C.F.R. § 115.424, 9

Other Authorities

Elisha Fieldstadt, *\$2.2 million settlement for family of transgender woman who died in Georgia men’s prison*, NBC NEWS (Dec. 7, 2021), <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/22-million-settlement-family-transgender-woman-died-georgia-mens-priso-rcna7867> 3, 4
